Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ Form 8-K May 27, 2015

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 26, 2015

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 000-28440 68-0328265

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

2 Musick, Irvine, CA 92618 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (949) 595-7200

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- "Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 26, 2015, the Journal of Vascular Surgery published an abstract entitled "Thirty-Day Results of the Pivotal Trial of the Nellix System for Endovascular Aneurysm Sealing (EVAS)." In response to inquiries regarding the Type II endoleak rate, Endologix, Inc. (the "Company") disclosed that such endoleaks are very small and involved only lumbar arteries. In addition, the Company disclosed that of the eight patients with reported Type II endoleaks, seven have preliminary follow-up data at six months which shows that five of those seven endoleaks have resolved. The foregoing is similar to endoleak data from the Company's EVAS FORWARD - Global Registry which also shows a low rate of Type II endoleaks.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in this Item 7.01 is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Edgar Filing: ENDOLOGIX INC /DE/ - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ENDOLOGIX, INC.

Date: May 27, 2015 /s/ John McDermott

John McDermott

Chief Executive Officer